
   

Mississippi Headwaters Board 
Meeting Agenda 

Cass County Courthouse  
Walker, MN 

February 8, 2019 
 10:00 am 

 
 
 

 

10:00 AM 

 Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance 

 Changing of Officers Chairman- Mike Wilson (Morrison), Vice Chair- Neal Gaalswyk (Cass), 

Secretary/Treasurer- Davin Tinquist (Itasca) 

 

10:05 AM Approve/Amend 

 

 Agenda  

 Consent Agenda – December ’18 Minutes & December Expenses (att. 1 & 2) 

 

Planning and Zoning (Actions) 

 

 None 

 

Action / Discussion Items: 

 

 Pay Equity approval (att. 3) 

 Northern MN Science Fair Donation (att. 4) 

 MHB and CWSWCD expense reimbursement contract (att. 5) 

 MHB Letter of Support for US Endowment funding (att. 6) 

 City of Baxter Stormwater Proposal to MHB. (att. 7) 

 Aitkin County Recreational Signage Pilot Project  

 Comp Plan Review. 

 MHB History Review- 1980’s (att.7) 

 Executive Director’s Report (att. 8) 

 Future Board Meeting Place discussion 

 

 

Misc:  ☼ Legislature Update (if any)    ☼ County Updates  

 

Meeting Adjourned - Thank you 

     

Mtgs:  

February 22, ’19, 10:00 AM – MHB Board Meeting- Walker, MN 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 1 & 2 

 

Draft Minutes 

 

Monthly Expenses 

 



 

Mississippi Headwaters Board 

December 14, 2018 

Cass County Courthouse 

Walker, MN 56484 

 

MEETING 

MINUTES 

 

Members present:   Paul Thiede (Crow Wing), Anne Marcotte (Aitkin), Keith Winger (Beltrami), Cal Johannsen 
(Hubbard), Dean Newland (Clearwater), Mike Wilson (Morrison), Scott Bruns (Cass), and Tim Terrill (Executive 
Director). 
 
Others Present: Todd Holman (The Nature Conservancy), Paula West (contractor), Dan Steward (BWSR), 
Marcel Noyes (Hubbard SWCD) 
 
Chairman Thiede called the meeting to order followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.   
 
M/S (Johannsen/Winger) to approve of the agenda.  Motion Carried. 
 
M/S (Newland/Wilson) to approve of the consent agenda.  Motion Carried. 
 
 
Planning & Zoning 
 
None 
 
Action/Discussion Items 
Executive Director Report 
 
Tim mentioned that the article/radio program done by MN Public Radio has really reached a lot of people and 
he has heard positive comments from others about the work we are doing. 
 
Tim attended a Cass County AIS advisory committee meeting to review the 2018 plan and discuss the future 
2019 plan.  The group felt that more funding should be put toward AIS information and education and that 
they should consider future responsibility in this area.  Tim mentioned that AIS funding is being pulled back in 
the State DNR budget and he advised the committee that county commissioners are concerned that this 
responsibility might be placed directly on the counties rather than the DNR. 
 
Tim held a meeting with Aitkin SWCD, Land Commissioner, Comm. Marcotte, and DNR trails and waterways to 
look at some type of recreational water trail plan so the recreational canoeist could have a place to access and 
withdraw from the Miss. River in a relatively short time period.  An exploratory meeting was held with the 
stakeholders to identify existing infrastructure and look at seeking landowner involvement in this venture.  
Tim gave the possibility that the MHB could support some consistent signage so that the recreational user 
could know where to enter and exit the Miss. River.  The Board thought this was worth further investigation. 
 



Tim discussed his visit to the AMC conference and stated that he attended the Northern Counties and 
Environment and Natural Resources meetings in which he learned about 1 Watershed 1 Plan and mining. 
 
The LSOHC collaborative partnership meeting was held in Walker to discuss landscape scale proposals to the 
Outdoor Heritage Council.  Some points pointed out by the staff is that they like multiple county applications 
and specifically mentioned the ACUB and MHB project.  They noted that it is very helpful when a county 
commissioner shows up to testify and has resolutions of support from other counties.  This eliminates any 
potential conflict that the legislature might have with a proposal. 
 
MHB and CWSWCD expense reimbursement contract-  Tim presented a contract to allow the Crow Wing 
SWCD to receive reimbursement through Outdoor Heritage Funds for providing RIM easement services to 
interested Cass county landowners.  Cass SWCD has agreed to share services with the Crow Wing SWCD so 
that easements can be obtained through the MHHCP in the Miss. River area.  Discussion ensued about 
capacity and why Cass could not do that by themselves.  Tim mentioned that there is a capacity issue at the 
Cass SWCD, and that only 17 landowners would need to be contacted to satisfy the contract.  No MHB money 
would be used for this transaction, and the contract has been reviewed by MCIT and the Crow Wing attorney 
to ensure that risk is kept to a minimum. M/S (Marcotte/Newland) to table the contract.  Motion Carried. 
 
AIS Program Review-  Greg Kaiser presented the digital campaign of Minnesota Traditions to the Board.  He 
explained that over 2.9 million impressions were delivered and that the rate of response was double or triple 
the response rate of industry standard for online advertising.  It was brought up by board members that we 
had some issues with the count not working correctly, and Greg mentioned that while it was true, it was a 
feature of the program and not the main point.  Tim pointed out the success of the social media campaign and 
that it is one of our best ways to reach people about the prevention of AIS.  Thiede questioned where the 
audience category from Facebook and Twitter came from, and Tim stated that it was derived from profiles and 
other data that the two social media programs gather about online users.  Tim stated that he only places his 
faith in the numbers and not so much in the follower highlights. 
 
MHB Habitat Lakes Program.  Tim presented a powerpoint to the Board on a potential focus on the MHB 
protecting the lakes in the MHB counties.  Discussion ensued about the role of the MHB and how they are 
riverine focused from their conception back in the 1980’s.  The board felt at this time they were not ready to 
take on this venture and some asked questions about who else could do this type of work.  M/S 
(Newland/Marcotte) to not pursue this lakes program at this time, but to focus on the current easement 
and acquisition program currently running on the Miss. River catchment area.  Motion carried. 
 
Comp Plan revision-  Tabled until January. 
 
M/S (Johannsen/Winger) to close the meeting for a performance evaluation.  Motion Carried. 
M/S (Marcotte/Winger) to open the meeting.  Motion Carried. 
 
M/S (Winger/Marcotte) to give the ED a rating of performing.  Motion Carried.   
 
 
Legislative & County Updates- None 
 
M/S (Marcotte/Johannsen) to adjourn.  Motion carried. 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
___________________________________    ______________________________     
Vice-Chairman  Dean Newland      Executive Director Tim Terrill   
     
 

 



 
 
 

01/10/2019 14:35    |Crow Wing County |P      1
KorieB              |ACCOUNT DETAIL HISTORY FOR 2018 12 TO 2018 12 |glacthst

 
ORG OBJECT PROJ NET LEDGER NET BUDGET
YR/PR JNL EFF DATE SRC REF1 REF2 REF3 CHECK # OB AMOUNT BALANCE BALANCE
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
74830   53180      Environmental Assistance /MPCA

REVISED BUDGET                                                    .00
 

PER 01                    -503.14            -503.14
PER 02                  -1,106.64          -1,609.78
PER 03                    -884.05          -2,493.83
PER 04                  -1,113.04          -3,606.87
PER 06                  -5,762.30          -9,369.17
PER 07                  -2,201.66         -11,570.83
PER 09                  -5,216.14         -16,786.97
PER 10                  -3,358.23         -20,145.20
PER 11                  -1,610.26         -21,755.46

 18/12    683 12/21/18 GNI                                                    -1,730.00        -23,485.46
ST OF MN  INV 30                                            

                                                                      
 

LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:               .00 CREDITS:         -23,485.46 NET:         -23,485.46
 
 
74830   58400      MHB - Sales                   

REVISED BUDGET                                                    .00
 

PER 01                    -100.00            -100.00
 18/12    237 12/05/18 GNI 888553 Lisak     30066                                -100.00           -200.00

iNovah    GUIDE BOOK SALES                                  
                                                                      

 
LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:               .00 CREDITS:            -200.00 NET:            -200.00

 
 
74830   61000      Salaries & Wages - Regular    

REVISED BUDGET                                                    .00
 

PER 01                   4,955.02           4,955.02
PER 02                   4,955.03           9,910.05
PER 03                   7,804.16          17,714.21
PER 04                   5,078.90          22,793.11
PER 05                   5,078.89          27,872.00
PER 06                   5,078.90          32,950.90
PER 07                   5,078.90          38,029.80
PER 08                   7,618.35          45,648.15
PER 09                   5,078.91          50,727.06
PER 10                   5,078.90          55,805.96
PER 11                   5,078.90          60,884.86

 18/12    229 12/07/18 PRJ pr1207 1181207   1181207                             2,539.45         63,424.31
pay120718 WARRANT=181207  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     

                                                                      
 18/12    610 12/21/18 PRJ PR1221 1181221   1181221                             2,539.44         65,963.75

PAY122118 WARRANT=181221  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                      

 
LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:         65,963.75 CREDITS:                .00 NET:          65,963.75

 
 



 
 
 

01/10/2019 14:35    |Crow Wing County |P      2
KorieB              |ACCOUNT DETAIL HISTORY FOR 2018 12 TO 2018 12 |glacthst

 
ORG OBJECT PROJ NET LEDGER NET BUDGET
YR/PR JNL EFF DATE SRC REF1 REF2 REF3 CHECK # OB AMOUNT BALANCE BALANCE
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
74830   61200      Active Insurance              

REVISED BUDGET                                                    .00
 

PER 01                   1,470.56           1,470.56
PER 02                   1,469.38           2,939.94
PER 03                   1,449.18           4,389.12
PER 04                   1,448.94           5,838.06
PER 05                   1,476.12           7,314.18
PER 06                   1,479.24           8,793.42
PER 07                   1,476.92          10,270.34
PER 08                   1,481.98          11,752.32
PER 09                   1,479.45          13,231.77
PER 10                   1,448.94          14,680.71
PER 11                   1,448.94          16,129.65

 18/12    229 12/07/18 PRJ pr1207 1181207   1181207                               734.47         16,864.12
pay120718 WARRANT=181207  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     

                                                                      
 18/12    610 12/21/18 PRJ PR1221 1181221   1181221                               714.47         17,578.59

PAY122118 WARRANT=181221  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                      

 
LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:         17,578.59 CREDITS:                .00 NET:          17,578.59

 
 
74830   61300      Employee Pension & FICA       

REVISED BUDGET                                                    .00
 

PER 01                     722.96             722.96
PER 02                     725.48           1,448.44
PER 03                   1,151.16           2,599.60
PER 04                     738.28           3,337.88
PER 05                     747.26           4,085.14
PER 06                     747.20           4,832.34
PER 07                     747.24           5,579.58
PER 08                   1,131.92           6,711.50
PER 09                     747.20           7,458.70
PER 10                     738.29           8,196.99
PER 11                     738.28           8,935.27

 18/12    229 12/07/18 PRJ pr1207 1181207   1181207                               369.14          9,304.41
pay120718 WARRANT=181207  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     

                                                                      
 18/12    610 12/21/18 PRJ PR1221 1181221   1181221                               369.14          9,673.55

PAY122118 WARRANT=181221  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                      

 
LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:          9,673.55 CREDITS:                .00 NET:           9,673.55

 
 
74830   62100      Telephone                     

REVISED BUDGET                                                    .00
 

PER 01                      60.42              60.42
PER 02                      59.83             120.25
PER 03                      57.43             177.68



 
 
 

01/10/2019 14:35    |Crow Wing County |P      3
KorieB              |ACCOUNT DETAIL HISTORY FOR 2018 12 TO 2018 12 |glacthst

 
ORG OBJECT PROJ NET LEDGER NET BUDGET
YR/PR JNL EFF DATE SRC REF1 REF2 REF3 CHECK # OB AMOUNT BALANCE BALANCE
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

PER 04                      58.89             236.57
PER 05                      57.15             293.72
PER 06                      56.86             350.58
PER 07                      60.65             411.23
PER 08                      57.71             468.94
PER 09                      56.81             525.75
PER 10                      58.04             583.79
PER 11                      56.72             640.51

 18/12    424 12/13/18 API 006205           90006               17408                1.61            642.12
W C121818 DECEMBER CTC & 11/18 - 11/18 L CONSOLIDATED TELECOM

                                                                      
 18/12    424 12/13/18 API 006205           90006               17408                1.49            643.61

W C121818 DECEMBER CTC & 11/18 - 11/18 L CONSOLIDATED TELECOM
                                                                      

 18/12    610 12/21/18 PRJ PR1221 1181221   1181221                                55.00            698.61
PAY122118 WARRANT=181221  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     

                                                                      
 

LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:            698.61 CREDITS:                .00 NET:             698.61
 
 
74830   62680      Non-Employee Per Diems        

REVISED BUDGET                                                    .00
 

PER 01                     250.00             250.00
PER 02                     300.00             550.00
PER 03                     250.00             800.00
PER 05                     525.00           1,325.00
PER 06                     225.00           1,550.00
PER 07                     375.00           1,925.00
PER 08                     275.00           2,200.00
PER 09                    -400.00           1,800.00
PER 10                     350.00           2,150.00

 18/12    619 12/25/18 API 002837           90794               17487               50.00          2,200.00
W C122518 MHB AND MILEAGE               JOHANNSEN, CALVIN   

                                                                      
 18/12    619 12/25/18 API 001099           90795               17490               50.00          2,250.00

W C122518 MHB AND MILEAGE               MARCOTTE, ANNE      
                                                                      

 18/12    619 12/25/18 API 004028           90796               17509               50.00          2,300.00
W C122518 MHB AND MILEAGE               WINGER, KEITH       

                                                                      
 18/12    619 12/25/18 API 002534           90797               17499               50.00          2,350.00

W C122518 MHB                           NEWLAND, DEAN       
                                                                      

 18/12    619 12/25/18 API 100532           90799             1912803               50.00          2,400.00
W C122518 MHB MIKE WILSON               MORRISON COUNTY AUDI

                                                                      
 

LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:          2,800.00 CREDITS:            -400.00 NET:           2,400.00
 
 

 
 



 
 
 

01/10/2019 14:35    |Crow Wing County |P      4
KorieB              |ACCOUNT DETAIL HISTORY FOR 2018 12 TO 2018 12 |glacthst

 
ORG OBJECT PROJ NET LEDGER NET BUDGET
YR/PR JNL EFF DATE SRC REF1 REF2 REF3 CHECK # OB AMOUNT BALANCE BALANCE
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
74830   62720      Non-Employee Mileage          

REVISED BUDGET                                                    .00
 

PER 01                     198.09             198.09
PER 02                     376.89             574.98
PER 03                     212.55             787.53
PER 05                     489.95           1,277.48
PER 06                     209.28           1,486.76
PER 07                     340.08           1,826.84
PER 08                     241.98           2,068.82
PER 09                    -228.06           1,840.76
PER 10                     414.20           2,254.96

 18/12    619 12/25/18 API 002837           90794               17487               27.25          2,282.21
W C122518 MHB AND MILEAGE               JOHANNSEN, CALVIN   

                                                                      
 18/12    619 12/25/18 API 001099           90795               17490               60.50          2,342.71

W C122518 MHB AND MILEAGE               MARCOTTE, ANNE      
                                                                      

 18/12    619 12/25/18 API 004028           90796               17509               43.05          2,385.76
W C122518 MHB AND MILEAGE               WINGER, KEITH       

                                                                      
 18/12    619 12/25/18 API 101580           90800               17508               98.10          2,483.86

W C122518 MILEAGE                       WILSON, MICHAEL     
                                                                      

 
LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:          2,711.92 CREDITS:            -228.06 NET:           2,483.86

 
 
74830   62990      Prof. & Tech. Fee - Other     

REVISED BUDGET                                                    .00
 

PER 01                   5,226.89           5,226.89
PER 02                   2,783.18           8,010.07
PER 03                 172,078.09         180,088.16
PER 04                   6,531.48         186,619.64
PER 05                   2,454.84         189,074.48
PER 06                   4,491.51         193,565.99
PER 07                  10,196.54         203,762.53
PER 08                   4,983.64         208,746.17
PER 09                   2,151.60         210,897.77
PER 10                   7,955.13         218,852.90
PER 11                   4,059.76         222,912.66

 18/12    346 12/11/18 API 101308           89710               17390            1,031.00        223,943.66
W A121118 WSN INVOICE #30               WIDSETH SMITH NOLTIN

                                                                      
